

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 55040 OF 2023

IN
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 931 OF 2021

NAINSI **PETITIONER**

VERSUS

PRAVEEN SINGH **RESPONDENT**

ORDER

1. This application has been filed by learned counsel for the petitioner-wife seeking permission to withdraw the present transfer petition. It is stated that the parties have arrived at a compromise before the Mediation and Negotiation Centre, Aligarh District Courts, Uttar Pradesh.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent-husband states that the payments in terms of the Compromise Deed have been made to the petitioner-wife.
3. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. The transfer petition is disposed of along with pending applications.

.....**J.**
(HIMA KOHLI)

NEW DELHI;
OCTOBER 04, 2023.
PS

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 931/2021

NAINSI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

PRAVEEN SINGH

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 58032/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 58033/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 55043/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 55040/2023 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 04-10-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amit Singh, Adv.
Dr. Mayur Vikram Chandra, Adv.
Ms. Shaily Tarar, Adv.
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shishir Kumar Saxena, Adv.
Mr. R.N. Pareek, Adv.
Mr. Brijendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. P.K. Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 55040/2023 is allowed and Transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)